

### THE ELECTRIC LINEMEN REGULATIONS 1960, AMENDMENT NO. 4

# DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 16th day of February 1976

#### Present:

THE HON. J. B. GORDON PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Electric Linemen Act 1959, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following regulations.

#### REGULATIONS

- 1. Title and commencement—(1) These regulations may be cited as the Electric Linemen Regulations 1960, Amendment No. 4, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Electric Linemen Regulations 1960\* (hereinafter referred to as the principal regulations).
- (2) These regulations shall come into force on the day after the date of their notification in the Gazette.
- 2. Live-line hot-stick work—Regulation 40A of the principal regulations (as inserted by regulation 8 of the Electric Linemen Regulations 1960, Amendment No. 3) is hereby amended by omitting the words "unless any live-line hot-stick insulated tools and equipment are used in doing it", and substituting the words "if done using a type of stick in established use in the industry before the 4th day of September 1968".

P. G. MILLEN, Clerk of the Executive Council.

\*S.R. 1960/154 Amendment No. 1: S.R. 1965/29 Amendment No. 2: S.R. 1967/176 Amendment No. 3: S.R. 1971/128

## Electric Linemen Regulations 1960, Amendment No. 4

#### EXPLANATORY NOTE

This note is not part of the regulations, but is intended to indicate their general effect.

These regulations slightly alter the meaning of the special kind or technique of specialised work known as live-line hot-stick work, which may be done only by electric linemen with certain qualifications.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936. Date of notification in *Gazette*: 19 February 1976. These regulations are administered in the New Zealand Electricity Department.